Total  84,958.69  89,599.58

Financial Assets
Fixed Rate Instruments
Fixed Deposit  10.77  10.12

Loans and advances to related parties  69,576.35  49,797.64

Loans to others  3.71  5.00

Project Advance  6,393.78  5,515.52

Security Deposit (Related Parties)  31,060.05  29,578.26

Security Deposit (Others)  960.93  1,138.28

Total  108,005.59  86,044.82
* Fixed rate of financial liabilities instruments includes interest free/Nil Interest rate financial liabilities
 Fixed rate of financial assets instruments includes interest free/Nil Interest rate financial assets

	 Interest Rate Sensitivity:

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings
affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax and carrying amount of project work in progress (which will
have subsequent impact on the profit or loss of future period depending upon the revenue which would recognised based on the percentage
of completion as indicated in Accounting Policy for revenue recognition mentioned in Note 2) is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

114

D B Realty Limited
(Annual Report 2020 - 21)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Rs. in lacs)

 Particulars  100 BP Increase  100 BP
Decrease

March 31, 2021
 Financial Liabilities
 Variable Rate Instruments
 Borrowings  (512.35)  512.35
March 31, 2020
 Financial Liabilities
 Variable Rate Instruments
 Borrowings  (511.78)  511.78

(B) 	 Credit risk and default risk:

	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial
loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables, business advances/deposit given) and
from its investing activities (primarily loans granted to various parties including related parties).

	 Trade Receivables

	 Considering the inherent nature of business of the Company, Customer credit risk is minimal. The Company generally does not part away with
its assets unless trade receivables are fully realised.

[…]

II. Unsecured
Liability of preference shares
8% Redeemable Preference shares of Rs.
10/- each

 6,323.17  7,175.57  -  -  -

Non Current
Other Financial Liabilities *  5.53  -  -  -  5.53
Current
 Trade and other payables  2,216.15  2,216.15  -  -  -
 Other financial liabilities  79,573.94  79,573.94  -  -  -
* Deposit has not been discounted as amount it not material.

(D) 	 Foreign Risk

	 Currency risk refer to the movement in exchange rate when the transaction took place and the prevailing rate at which it would be settled/
valued. There were only few transactions in Foreign currencies in past which were outstanding.

	 The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD on financial instruments at the end of the reporting period.

(Amount in USD)
Particulars Foreign Currency Exposure (In lacs)

(unhedged)
31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20

Retention Money-Liabilities*  2.71  2.71
* The Company has received advance of 1,188.1 USD (PY 1,188.1 USD) which has not adjusted till the time settlement.

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period:
 (Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Foreign Currency Exposure (In lacs)
31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Profit and Loss/Equity  (1.99)  (2.04)
1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Profit and Loss/Equity  1.99  2.04
The Company has not hedged its foreign currency liabilities as risk related to outstanding exposure is very insignificant.

119

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
43	 Capital Management:

	 For the purposes of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the
Company's Capital Management is to maximise shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light
of changes in economic environment and the requirements of the financial covenants. The Company believes in lower debt equity ratio.

	 The debt equity ratio of the Company is as follows:
 (Rs. in lacs)

Particulars 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-20
Equity Capital  24,325.88  24,325.88
Capital Reserve  5,046.31  5,046.31